

Court No. - 45

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 19877 of 2023

Petitioner :- Abrar Alam

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Sunil Kumar Dubey

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Rajiv Gupta,J.

Hon'ble Mohd. Azhar Husain Idrisi,J.

1. Heard Sri P.K. Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri Saurabh Tripathi, learned counsel for respondent no. 3 and the learned A.G.A. for the State.

2. The instant writ petition seeks quashing of the F.I.R. dated 5.12.2023 giving rise to Case Crime No. 283 of 2023, under Sections 120-B, 420, 406, 467, 468, 504, 506, 342 IPC, Police Station Mandawali, District Bijnor.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that co-accused in the aforesaid case crime had already filed a Criminal Misc. Writ Petition No. 19488 of 2023 (Shobi and another Vs. State of U.P. and 2 others), before the co-ordinate Bench of this Court, in which, the matter has already been referred to the Mediation and Conciliation Centre of this Court vide order dated 18.12.2023, in order to enable the parties to explore the possibility of settling the dispute through mediation.

4. Learned A.G.A. could not dispute the aforesaid facts.

5. In view of the above, the instant case is also being referred to the Mediation and Conciliation Centre of this Court for mediation between the parties. The Mediation Centre will issue notices to both the parties returnable within a period of two weeks. The mediator is allowed two months' time to find out possible solution of the dispute between the parties and send his report to the Court regarding outcome of mediation.

6. Connect this case along with Criminal Misc. Writ Petition No. 19488 of 2023 (Shobi and another Vs. State of U.P. and 2 others) and list before the appropriate Bench along with report of the mediator on 18.3.2024 showing the name of Sri Saurabh Tripathi as counsel for opposite party no. 3.

7. Till then, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner pursuant to the F.I.R. dated 5.12.2023 giving rise to

Case Crime No. 283 of 2023, under Sections 120-B, 420, 406, 467, 468, 504, 506, 342 IPC, Police Station Mandawali, District Bijnor.

8. This case shall not be treated as tied up or part heard to this Bench.

Order Date :- 3.1.2024

M. Tarik