



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 19877 of 2023

Abrar Alam

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Sunil Kumar Dubey
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 49

**HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.
HON'BLE TARUN SAXENA, J.**

Shri Sunil Kumar Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioner and Shri Pankaj Dwivedi, leaned counsel for respondent no.3 jointly submit that the FIR arises out of a civil dispute between the parties. The F.I.R. got registered at the instigation of inimical persons. The dispute has since been amicably resolved and the parties have entered into the compromise which has been reduced to writing. The parties do not wish to continue with the prosecution of the criminal case in view of the aforesaid compromise.

The parties shall appear before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bijnor and submit the compromise for verification within a period of two weeks. The learned C.J.M. shall verify the compromise after ascertaining the identity of the respective parties through the Investigating Officer. A report in this regard shall be sent by the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate by the next date of listing.

List this case on 08.04.2026.

Interim order is extended till the next date of listing.

(Tarun Saxena,J.) (Ajay Bhanot,J.)

February 16, 2026

Ashish Tripathi